


c/enc: Mayor Antonio Villaraigosa
Councilmember Jose Huizar, Chair, Energy and the Environment Committee
Gerry F. Miller, Chief Legislative Analyst
Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Officer
Rafael Prieto, Legislative Analyst, CLA
William R. Koenig, Chief Administrative Analyst
Winifred Yancy



























CAO File No. PAGE
0150-09879-0000 3

RECOMMENDATION

That the Mayor:

1. Approve the proposed Resolution which authorizes the execution of Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. 7042 between the Department of Water and Power and Griffith Company for
the construction of Norman Chioramination Stations (VNCS) No. 1 and No. 2. Amendment
No. 1 extends the term of the Agreement by 26 months from March 21, 2011 to May 15,
2013;

2. Request DWP review their contract management program procedures to avoid the expiratioh
of Agreements before all work, payments and closeout procedures have been completed;

and,

3. Return the proposed resolution to the Department for further processing, including Council
consideration.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Approval of this request extends the term of the Agreement by 26 months from March 21, 2011 to
May 15, 2013; however, it does not increase the contract limit of $37,766,023 from the Water
Revenue Fund; however, there is no impact on the City's General Fund. This Agreement and the
Amendment is consistent with the DWP Financial Policies which are not applicable.

TIME LIMIT FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Pursuant to Charter Section 373, “Long Term Contracts Approved by Council,” and the Los Angeles
Administrative Code Section 10.5, “Limitation and Power to Make Contracts,” unless the Council
takes action disapproving a contract that is longer than three years within 60 days after submission fo
Council, the confract shall be deemed approved.

MAS:0AV. 101030066







NOW, THEREFORE, LADWP and GRIFFITH agree to amend Contract No. 7042
as follows:

-AMENDMENT

1. Subsection (3)(a) of Section F1A of Part F, Division F1, Time of Completion, is
amended to add twenty-six (26) months to the current authorized Contract
completion date of March 21, 2011 and shall read as follows:

All work under the contract shail be completed within 540 calendar days after the
Notice to Proceed date of August 11, 2008, or within such extensions of time as
may be granted, and not later than May 15, 2013; subject to the termination

~ provisions of the Contract. - ’

2. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms, conditions, deadlines and
‘milestones of Contract No. 7042 shall remain in full force and effect.

3. This Amendment No. 1is execu{éd in three (3) duplicate originals, each of thich is
deemed to be an original. This Amendment consists of four (4) pages.







IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to
Contract-No. 7042 to be exeduted by theit guthorizéd representatives on the day and
© yéar written below, :

- GRIFEITH COMPANY'

/mw 0/7&5-;

By

- THOMAS L. FOSS -
President

Date / /7 /25;/ _5




